g) The Corporation may apply the standard to a portfolio of contracts. Specific contract types will be assessed to
determine if the portfolio method is most appropriate.

 The application of IFRS 15 has significant impacts on the recognition of revenue, specifically from wireless
contracts, and the treatment of costs incurred to acquire customer contracts. The standard only affects
contracts with customers and does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments, or lease contracts,
which fall in the scope of other international financial reporting standards. The impact to retained earnings at
April 1, 2018 was an increase of $111.2 million. $87.5 million of this impact relates to telecommunications
revenue and $23.7 million relates to natural gas revenue.

82 CIC Consolidated

Crown Investments Corporation of Saskatchewan
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

 45

3. Application of new accounting standards (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (select lines)
As at March 31, 2019 (thousands of dollars)

 As reported
 Excluding the   upon adoption

 impacts of IFRS 15 Impact of IFRS 15 Reclassifications of IFRS 15

 ASSETS

 Current
  Accounts receivable $ 1,090,802 $ 2,153 $ -  $ 1,092,955
 Prepaid expenses  234,780  (10,368)  -   224,412
 Contract assets   -  57,289  -   57,289
 Contract costs  -  15,734  (715)   15,019

 Total current assets  2,027,437  64,808  (715)  2,091,530

 Contract assets  -  20,878  -  20,878
 Contract costs  -  2,318  42,280  44,598
 Intangible assets  458,513  (8,750)  (41,565)  408,198
 Other assets  24,753  (7,732)  -  17,021

  Total assets $ 19,741,285 $ 71,522 $ - $ 19,812,807

 LIABILITIES AND PROVINCE’S EQUITY

 Current
   Deferred revenue $ 639,598 $ (26,414) $  (103,825) $ 509,359
 Contract liabilities  -  231  103,859  104,090

  Total current liabilities  3,455,665  (26,183)  34  3,429,516

 Contract liabilities  -  96  173,783  173,879
  Other liabilities  214,209  (4,404)  (173,817)  35,988

 Total liabilities  14,158,373  (30,491)  -  14,127,882

 Retained earnings  4,596,903  102,013  -  4,698,916

 Total liabilities and Province’s equity $ 19,741,285 $ 71,522 $ - $ 19,812,807

CIC Annual Report 2018-19   83

CI
C

CO
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED

Crown Investments Corporation of Saskatchewan
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

 46

3. Application of new accounting standards (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (select lines)
For the year ended March 31, 2019 (thousands of dollars) As reported

 Excluding the  upon adoption
 impacts of IFRS 15 Impact of IFRS 15 of IFRS 15

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS
Revenue $ 5,853,555 $ 23,727 $ 5,877,282

EXPENSES
Operating  2,800,021  41,578  2,841,599
Depreciation and amortization  889,823  (8,617)  881,206

Total operating expenses  4,865,548  32,961  4,898,509

NET EARNINGS $ 549,809 $ (9,234) $ 540,575

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows (select lines)
For the year ended March 31, 2019 (thousands of dollars)

   As reported
 Excluding the  upon adoption

 impacts of IFRS 15 Impact of IFRS 15 of IFRS 15

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net earnings $ 549,809 $ (9,234) $ 540,575

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings
   to cash from operating activities  1,325,414  (5,947)  1,319,467
Net change in non-cash working capital balances
   related to operations  29,125  5,586  34,711

Net cash from operating activities  1,344,018  (9,595)  1,334,423

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of intangible assets  (75,529)  14,416  (61,113)

Net cash used in investing activities  (1,330,596)  14,416  (1,316,180)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
(Decrease) increase in other liabilities  4,772  (4,821)  (49)

Net cash from financing activities $ 24,350 $ (4,821) $ 19,529

84 CIC Consolidated

Crown Investments Corporation of Saskatchewan
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

 47

4.  Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated
financial statements. The accounting policies have been consistently applied by CIC’s subsidiaries.

a) Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Saskatchewan provincial Crown corporations are either designated as subsidiary Crown corporations of CIC or
created as CIC Crown corporations under The Crown Corporations Act, 1993 (the Act). The Act assigns specific